

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION

Richard Bleier,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	No. 08 CV6254
)	
Bundesrepublik Deutschland a/k/a,)	
Federal Republic of Germany, <i>et al.</i>)	
)	Hon. James B. Zagel
Defendants.)	U.S. District Judge

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF JOINT MOTION TO DISMISS ON
BEHALF OF DEFENDANTS COMMERZBANK, AG, COMMERZBANK "CHICAGO
BRANCH," COMMERZBANK "NEW YORK BRANCH," COMMERZBANK "LOS
ANGELES BRANCH," COMMERZBANK "ATLANTA BRANCH," COMMERZBANK
CAPITAL MARKETS CORP., A/K/A "CCMC" A DIVISION OF COMMERZBANK AG,
COMMERZBANK SECURITES, A DIVISION/SUBSIDIARY OF COMMERZBANK
AG, DEUTSCHE BANK AG AND DEUTSCHE BANK/BANKERS TRUST CO.,
CITIBANK, N.A., J.P. MORGAN CHASE, N.A., SCHRODERS PLC, UBS AG, THE
BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON, AND CREDIT SUISSE GROUP AG, AND OR ITS
AFFILIATES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

DOCUMENTS OF WHICH THE COURT MAY TAKE JUDICIAL NOTICE 4

HISTORICAL FACTS OF WHICH THE COURT MAY TAKE JUDICIAL NOTICE..... 6

 History of German Dollar Bonds 6

 Problems Created by Russian Seizure of Bonds..... 7

 Objectives of Screening Procedures 7

 Validation Law..... 8

 Agreement on Validation Procedures 8

 Second Implementing Ordinance..... 9

 The 1953 Treaty 9

THE RULE 12(B)(6) STANDARD..... 11

ARGUMENT 11

I. THE AMENDED COMPLAINT MUST BE DISMISSED BECAUSE
PLAINTIFF ADMITS THAT HE HAS NOT COMPLIED WITH THE
VALIDATION PROCEDURES THAT ARE CONDITIONS PRECEDENT FOR
SUING IN COURT..... 11

II. ALL OF PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS ARE TIME-BARRED..... 14

 A. The Applicable Statutes Of Limitations Have Expired. 14

 B. None Of Plaintiff’s Tolling Theories Can Revive His Time-Barred Claims..... 19

 1. The Discovery Rule Does Not Revive Plaintiff’s Claims. 19

 2. The Fraudulent Concealment Doctrine Does Not Revive Plaintiff’s
Claims. 20

 3. Plaintiff’s Claims Do Not Satisfy The Continuing Violation
Doctrine..... 21

4.	The Equitable Tolling Doctrine Does Not Revive Plaintiff's Claims.	22
C.	Reviving Plaintiff's Claim Would Violate Defendants' Right To Due Process.	23
III.	THE AMENDED COMPLAINT SHOULD BE DISMISSED IN ITS ENTIRETY BECAUSE IT FAILS TO MEET THE PLEADING REQUIREMENTS OF FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 8(A) AND 9(B).	24
A.	Because Plaintiff Ties Every Aspect of the Amended Complaint to Allegations of Fraud, the Entire Complaint Must Meet the Particularity Standards of Rule 9(b).	24
B.	For the Vast Majority of the Complaint, Plaintiff Concedes That He Has Not Satisfied Rule 9(b).	25
C.	Plaintiff Relies Extensively on Impermissible Group Pleading, And Does Not Allege Which Defendant Took What Relevant Action and Which Facts, If Any, Relate to Him.	26
D.	Plaintiff's Attempt to State a Single Claim Against Deutsche Bundesbank and Commerzbank with Particularity Fails.....	29
E.	Although Rule 9(b) Applies to the Entire Amended Complaint, the Amended Complaint Also Fails to Meet the Requirements of Rule 8(a).	30
IV.	PLAINTIFF'S CLAIMS ARE NON-JUDICIABLE UNDER THE POLITICAL QUESTION DOCTRINE.	31
V.	DISMISSAL OF CERTAIN SPECIFIC COUNTS.....	34
A.	Counts X , XI, and XXI Are Not Independent Causes of Action.	34
B.	Plaintiff Has Failed to State a Valid Claim for Spoliation of Evidence.	34
C.	The Federal Rules of Civil Procedure Have Rendered the "Equitable Bill of Discovery" Obsolete.....	36
	CONCLUSION.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

767 Third Ave. Assocs. v. Consulate General of Socialist Fed. of Yugoslavia,
218 F.3d 152 (2d Cir. 2000).....34

Abrey v. Reusch,
153 F. Supp. 337 (S.D.N.Y. 1957)..... Passim

Ackerman v. Northwestern Mut. Life Ins. Co.,
172 F.3d 467 (7th Cir. 1999)21, 29

Agency Holdings Corp. v. Malley-Duff & Assocs., Inc.,
483 U.S. 143 (1987).....17

Am. Ins. Ass’n. v. Garamendi,
539 U.S. 396, 123 S.Ct. 2374 (2003).....35

Baker v. Carr,
369 U.S. 186 (1962).....32, 35

Banks v Fritsch,
No. 90-0277, 1990 WL 73035 (E.D. Pa. May 30, 1990).....38

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly,
127 S. Ct. 1955 (2007).....11, 32

Big River Zinc Corp. v. Steel Dynamics,
2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 46128 (S.D. Ill. July 7, 2006)5

Bolshanin v. Zlobin,
76 F. Supp. 281 (D. Alaska 1948)5

Borsellino v. Goldman Sachs Group, Inc.,
477 F.3d 502 (7th Cir. 2007)25, 30, 37

Cada v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.,
920 F.2d 446 (7th Cir. 1990)20, 23

Callsen v. Hope,
75 F. 758 (D. Alaska 1896).....5

Cherokee Nation v. United States,
80 Ct. Cl. 1 (Ct. Cl. 1932).....5

Chicago & S. Air Lines, Inc. v. Waterman S.S. Corp.,
333 U.S. 103, 68 S.Ct. 431 (1948).....33

Conley v. Gibson,
355 U. S. 41 (1957).....11

Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council,
530 U.S. 363 (2000).....33

Deirmenjjan v. Deutsche Bank, A.G.,
526 F. Supp. 2d 1068 (C.D. Cal. 2007)33

Diliberti v. U.S.,
817 F.2d 1259 (7th Cir. 1987)22

Drake v. Laboratory Corp. of America Holdings,
290 F. Supp. 2d 352 (E.D.N.Y. 2003)37

Draper v. Pickus,
No. 04 C 8150, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18200 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 15, 2007)14

Fitzgerald v. Seaman,
553 F.2d 220 (D.C. Cir. 1977)22

Flynn v. Shultz,
748 F.2d 1186 (7th Cir. 1984)33

Forsythe v. Black Hills Corp.,
2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17814 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 12, 2007).....36

Forti v. Suarez-Mason,
672 F. Supp. 1531 (N.D. Cal. 1987)19

Four Seasons Hotel v. Get-A-Way Travel, Inc.,
2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 45893 (D. Nev. July 5, 2006).....5

Franklin v Turner,
No. 92-891-FR, 1992 WL 252121 (D. Or. Sept. 25, 1992)38

Fujisawa Pharm. Co. v. Kapoor,
115 F.3d 1332 (7th Cir. 1997)18

Gas Tech. Inst. v. Rehmat,
No. 05 C 2712, 2006 WL 3743576 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 15, 2006)18

Gooding v. Warner-Lambert Co.,
744 F.2d 354 (3rd Cir. 1984)14

Greer v. Bank One,
 No. 1 C 7352, 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13715 (N.D. Ill. July 23, 2002)21

Handel v. Artukovic,
 601 F. Supp. 1421 (C.D. Cal. 1985)18

Henson v. CSC Cred. Servs.,
 29 F.3d 280 (7th Cir. 1994)5

Hentosh v. Herman M. Finch Univ. of Health Sciences,
 167 F.3d 1170 (7th Cir. 1999)21

Hollander v. Brown,
 457 F.3d 688 (7th Cir. 2006)14

Home Ins. Co. v First Nat’l Bank,
 89 F.R.D. 485 (N.D. Ga. 1980).....38

Humble Oil Refining Co., v. Harang,
 262 F. Supp. 39 (E.D. La. 1966).....39

In re African-Am. Slave Descendants Litig.,
 304 F. Supp. 2d 1027 (N.D. Ill. 2004) Passim

In re Austrian & German Holocaust Litig.,
 250 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2001)..... Passim

In re Merck & Co., Inc. Sec. Derivative & ERISA Litig.,
 543 F.3d 150 (3d Cir. 2008)..... 5-6

In re Merck & Co., Inc. Sec. Derivative & ERISA Litig.,
 493 F.3d 393 (3d Cir. 2007).....5

In re Merck Co.,
 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2345 (D.N.J. Jan. 20, 2006)5

In re Providian Financial Corp. ERISA Litigation,
 No. C-01-05027 CRB, 2002 WL 31785044 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 14, 2002)27

Iwanowa v. Ford Motor Co.,
 67 F. Supp. 2d 424 (D.N.J. 1999) 19, 33-34

Johnson v. Ford Motor Co.,
 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1199 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 29, 2004)36

Jones v. Bock,
 549 U.S. 199 (2007).....14

Kalmich v. Bruno,
553 F.2d 549 (7th Cir. 1977)15

Kashani v. Nelson,
793 F.2d 818 (7th Cir. 1986)32

Kelberine v. Societe Internationale,
363 F.2d 989 (D.C. Cir. 1966) 33-34

Klehr v. A.O. Smith Corp.,
521 U.S. 179 (1997)..... 23-24

Kolupa v. Roselle Park Dist.,
438 F.3d 713 (7th Cir. 2006)31

Limestone Development Corp. v. Village of Lemont,
520 F.3d 797 (7th Cir. 2008)14

Lloyd-El v. U.S.,
No. 2:05-CV-705, 2002 WL 33096220 (W.D. Pa. Dec. 19, 2002)34

Menominee Indian Tribe v. Thompson,
161 F.3d 449 (7th Cir. 1998)5

Miller v. United States,
583 F.2d 857 (6th Cir. 1978)5

Molina v. First Line Solutions LLC,
566 F. Supp. 2d 770 (N.D. Ill. 2007)17

Mortimer Off Shore Servs. v. Fed. Rep. of Germany,
2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 71906 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 2007).....13

Nelson v. Price,
115 F. Supp. 2d 925 (N.D. Ill. 2000)17, 21, 23

North Star Steel Co. v. Thomas,
515 U.S. 29 (1995).....18

O’Shea v. Littleton,
414 U.S. 488 (1974).....28

Occidental of Umm al Qaywayn, Inc. v. A Certain Cargo of Petroleum,
577 F.2d 1196 (5th Cir. 1978) 33-34

Order of R.R. Telegraphers v. Ry. Express Agency,
321 U.S. 342, 64 S.Ct. 582 (1944)..... 23-24

Orkin v. Taylor,
487 F.3d 734 (9th Cir. 2007)18

Papasan v. Allain,
478 U.S. 265 (1986).....5

Perkins v. Silverstein,
939 F.2d 463 (7th Cir. 1991)14

Ramos v. Patrician Equities Corp.
765 F. Supp. 1196 (S.D.N.Y. 1991).....28

Richardet v. Murdale True Value, Inc.,
S.D. Ill. Case No. 07-CV-0368-MJR, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 84908 (2008)37

River Vil. W. LLC v. Peoples Gas Light & Coke Co.,
2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 77796 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 25, 2008)4

Rothery Storage & Van Co. v Atlas Van Lines, Inc.
609 F. Supp. 554 (N.D. Ill. 1985)38

Ryan v. Mary Immaculate Queen Center,
188 F. 3d 857 (7th Cir. 1999)30

Samco Global Arms, Inc. v. Arita,
395 F.3d 1212 (11th Cir. 2005)18

Sampson v. Federal Republic of Germany,
975 F. Supp. 1108 (N.D. Ill. 1997)15, 19

Scholes v. Ames,
850 F. Supp. at 71335

Schultz v. Texaco, Inc.,
127 F. Supp. 2d 443 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....22

Sears v. Likens,
912 F.2d 889 (7th Cir. 1990)27

Singletary v. Cont’l Ill. Nat’l Bank,
9 F.3d 1236 (7th Cir. 1993)22

Small v. Chao,
398 F.3d 894 (7th Cir. 2005)14

Stark Trading v. Falconbridge Ltd.,
552 F.3d 568 (7th Cir.2009)11

Sterbenz v. Attina,
205 F. Supp. 2d 65 (E.D.N.Y. 2002)37

Stogner v. California,
539 U.S. 607, 123 S.Ct. 2446 (2003).....24

Tamayo v. Blagojevich,
526 F.3d 1074 (7th Cir. 2008)11, 32

The Nat’l Black Expo v. Clear Channel Broad.,
No. 03 C 2751, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9783 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 8, 2007).....20

U.S. ex rel. Gross v. AIDS Research Alliance-Chicago,
415 F. 3d 601 (7th Cir. 2005)26

United States v. Kubrick,
444 U.S. 111, 100 S.Ct. 352 (1979).....24

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975).....28

Williams v. Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Authority,
232 U.S. App. D.C. 251 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....14

Wimes v. Eaton Corp.,
537 F. Supp. 331 (E.D. Wisc. 1983).....38

Windy City Metal Fabricators & Supply, Inc. v. CIT Tech. Financial. Services,
536 F.3d 663 (7th Cir. 2008)11, 32

Wood v. Carpenter,
101 U.S. 135 (1879).....24

Yucyco, Ltd. v. Republic of Slovenia,
984 F. Supp. 209 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....34

Zeidler v. A & W Restaurants, Inc.,
No. 99 C 2591, 2000 WL 122616 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 25, 2000)17

STATE CASES

A.T. Kearney, Inc. v. INCA Int’l, Inc.,
477 N.E.2d 1326 (Ill. App. 1985).....35

Armstrong v. Guigler,
673 N.E.2d 290 (Ill. 1996)16

Boyd v. Travelers Ins. Co.,
652 N.E.2d 267 (Ill. 1995)37

Dardeen v. Kuehling,
821 N.E.2d 227 (Ill. 2004)37

Foster v. Plaut,
625 N.E.2d 198 (Ill. App. 1993)21

Guertin v Guertin,
561 N.E.2d 1339 (Ill. App. 1990)38

Ingersoll v. Klein,
262 N.E.2d 593 (Ill. 1970)36

LeBlanc v. G.D. Searle & Co.,
533 N.E.2d 41 (Ill. App. 1988)15

Newell Co. v. Petersen,
758 N.E.2d 903 (Ill. App. 2001)15

Ortega v. City of New York,
876 N.E.2d 1189 (N.Y. 2007)36

Partipilo v. Hallman,
510 N.E.2d 8 (Ill. App. 1987)16

Zions First Nat. Bank v. Paul Green,
2007 WL 4109125 (N. D. Ill. 2007)25

FEDERAL STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 196117

28 U.S.C. 1605(a)(2).....18

28 U.S.C § 1350, note, § 2(c) 19-20

42 U.S.C. § 2000e13

28 U.S.C.A. 1605(a)18

Holocaust Victims Redress Act, Pub.L. No. 105-158, 112 Stat. 15 (1998)18

National Stolen Property Act, 18 U.S.C. § 231418

STATE STATUTES

735 ILCS 5/13-20517
735 ILCS 5/13-21015

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Charles A. Wright, *et al.*, *Fed. Prac. & Proc.* § 4519, at 595 (1996).....18
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 8 Passim
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 9..... Passim
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 12.....2, 11
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 212
Validation Law, Art. 31 and 3313
Validation Law, Arts. 24 and 4112
